
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - CORPORATE DIRECTOR 

RESOURCES

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2018, 1.00 PM

Venue LEADER'S CONFERENCE ROOM, LEVEL 5, COUNTY HALL 
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF

Membership Councillor Huw Thomas (Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Mackie, Robson and Weaver

1  Apologies  

2  Declaration of Interest  

3  Terms of Reference  

To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head 
of Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules 
and any other relevant Council policies and procedures.

4  Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the meetinng held on 29 October 2018 as a correct 
record. 

5  Exclusion of the Public  

Information included in the following items is not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

6  Appointment of Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer  
(Pages 3 - 74)

To interview candidate/s and conclude the process for the appointment to the 
post of Corporate Director Resources & Section 151 Officer.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 29 October 2018  Contact:  Kate Rees, 02920 872427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



July 2015

NOTES FOR APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE FOR APPOINTMENT OF 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE / CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES / 
DIRECTORS / ASSISTANT DIRECTORS / CHIEF OFFICERS

Appointment Committee Process

1. Confirmation of Chair (appointed at Appointments Committee Long Listing stage )

2. Chair checks on the order and who will ask wh
[...]
d with an asterisk. These are the essential competencies 
for your written application. In responding to each of the essential competency 
areas, you must provide examples which demonstrate how you have successfully 
delivered results of a size, scope and complexity comparable to the challenges faced 
by Cardiff Council. These and the remaining competencies will be assessed during 
the remaining stages of the recruitment process. 
 

Behavioural Competencies Application 
Stage 

Competency 
Level(s) 

Putting Our Customers First * 5 
Getting Things Done * 5 
Taking Personal Responsibility * 5 
Seeking to Understand Others  5 
Developing Potential  5 
Leading Change * 5 
Initiating Change and Improvement * 5 
Organisational Awareness  5 
Partnering and Corporate Working * 5 
Communicating  5 
Analysing, Problem Solving and Decision Making  5 
Equality & Diversity  5 
Optimising Resources * 5 
Demonstrating Political Acumen  5 

Page 11



 

 
 
 
 
PRINCIPAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 
 
1.  CONTRACT 

This is a permanent appointment. 
 
 2.  CONDITIONS  

Conditions of service will be in accordance with the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Officers of Local Authorities as adopted by the County Council from time to time, plus any 
other conditions or regulations determined by the Council from time to time in consultation 
with the recognised trade unions. 

 
3.  SALARY  

The total spot salary for this post is £135,265 per annum.  National pay awards in 
accordance with the JNC for Chief Officers of Local Authorities will be applied. 

 
4. PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 

There will be an annual process of performance appraisal linked to the setting and 
achievement of the responsibilities and accountabilities of the job; and identifying any 
continuing personal development needs to maintain a high level of performance.  The 
process is separate from any scheme relating to either pay or performance related pay. 

 
5
[...]
ation: Tracey Thomas Page 13 of 14 

P
age 28



Demonstrating Political Acumen 
 
Working effectively within the context of a member-led authority; understanding political priorities for the city region and establishing a 
position   as   a   trusted   and   impartial  advisor.  Helping senior politicians to ‘test’ and fully appreciate the best ways to implement 
agreed priorities and commitments. 

 

       
 

  Level 1  Level 2 Level 3 Level 4  Level 5  

What we stand for   
 

      
 

        

-  - -    
 

    Understanding  key political Understanding the priorities of 
 

    decision-making processes the Cabinet and translating 
 

    and engaging with them  these into action in the 
 

    appropriately  organisation 
 

    Ensuring  the production of Offering clear and accurate 
 

    clear, accurate and timely advice to senior politicians, 
 

    responses to member  highlighting the benefits, risks 
 

    enquiries  and implications of key 
 

      strategic choices 
 

    Deputising for the relevant  
 

    Director and providing robust Being aware of political 
 

    guidance to senior elected sensitivities, whilst retaining 
 

    members  non-political objectivity 
 

    Ensuring that managers and Keeping politicians informed in 
 

    staff engage appropriately and a timely and proactive manner; 
 

    effectively with elected  avoiding unnecessary 
 

    members  surprises 
 

      Understanding and making 
 

      sense of the local, regional 
 

      and national political agendas 
 

       
 

 
 
 
 

 Issue 4 Jan - 2018 Process Owner: Organisational Development Team Authorisation: Tracey Thomas Page 14 of 14 
 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Appointment of Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer
	Recruitment Pack
	Behavioural Competency Framework Cardiff Council - Issue 4 - Jan 2018
	Candidate 1
	Candidate 1 Assessment Centre Report
	Candidate 2
	Candidate 2 Assessment Centre Report






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

APPOINTMENT COMMITTEE - CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

2 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Huw Thomas(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Mackie, Robson and Weaver

33 :   APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for this meeting.

34 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.

35 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and other 
relevant Council policies and procedures.

36 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the Appointment Committee on 29 October 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

37 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of except information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as described below:

Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and

Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

38 :   APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES AND 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 

The Committee was convened to interview the two shortlisted candidates put forward 
by the Committee on 29 October 2018 following consideration of the outcomes from 
the Assessment Centre.   

As part of the interview process each candidate made a 10 minute presentation and 
Members were given an opportunity to probe and question the content of the 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

presentation.  This was followed by formal set questions and two mandatory 
questions. 

At the end of the interview process the Committee deliberated on the performance of 
each candidate against the competencies and model responses.  

The Committee agreed that they were able to appoint to the post of Corporate 
Director Resources. 

RESOLVED – That 

1. Mr. Christopher Lee be appointed Corporate Director Resources. 
at the spot annual salary associated with the post and the  
commencement date be agreed with the candidate in accordance 
with resignation period and completion of the appointment process 
by the Council;

2. Mr. Christopher Lee be appointed to the statutory role of Section 
151 Officer with effect from the employment start date to be 
agreed;  

3. the selection process had been conducted in accordance with the 
appointments process and each candidate had been treated 
equally and fairly.  The successful candidate was appointed on 
merit. 

The meeting terminated at 3.40 pm


